an impact on the going concern status and the Company’s operations in future other than the Arbitration 
proceedings before the sole Arbitrator, appointed by the Hon’ble High Court of Calcutta, in respect of disputes 
arose out of termination of a license agreement related to a shopping mall, the Arbitrator has awarded a net 
amount of ` 12,90,52,379/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Ninety Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Nine 
Only) to the Claimant after allowing certain counter claims of the Company. 
However, the Company fi led a petition under section 34 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 challenging the 
arbitration award before the Hon’ble High Court, Calcutta.

[...]

Court at Mumbai in respect of Orchid City Centre (OCC) mall for appointment of Court Receiver, High Court, 
Bombay or any other fi t person as a receiver of the OCC Mall and require him to take possession of the 
OCC mall and also claimed damages and losses in the aggregate a sum of `107,46,43,094/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Seven Crore Forty Six Lakh Forty Three Thousand Ninety Four only) with interest @ 15% per annum 
from March 15 2017. The matter is pending before the Hon’ble High Court of Bombay.

(e) In the Arbitration proceedings in respect of dispute arose out of termination of License Agreement relating 
to licensed premises situated at Block B Puja Complex, known as Puja the Mega Mart at Jhargram Rd,